the four dimensions of independence of internal auditors, internal audit 

standards, professional competence and internal control. The financial 

performance considered as is dependent variable, measured by return 

on assets. Primary data is collected through questionnaires from one 

hundred and seven (107) internal audit management level employees 

and the secondary data was collected from the annual reports of listed 

companies. The data is analyzed using descriptive statistics, 

correlation and regression analysis. The results showed that there is